ISSAQUAH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 411 INTERLOCAL COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT RESOLUTION NO. 1217

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE ISSAQUAH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 411 ON THE SUBJECT OF ESTABLISHING A SMALL PUBLIC WORKS ROSTER PROCESS TO AWARD PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACTS AND A CONSULTING SERVICES ROSTER FOR ARCHITECTIURAL, ENGINEERING, AND OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES IN COLLABORATION WITH THE MUNICIPAL RESEARCH AND SERVICE CENTER OF WASHINGTON, MRSC ROSTERS.

WHEREAS, RCW 39.04.155 and other laws regarding contracting for public works by municipalities, allow certain contracts to be awarded by a small works roster process; and

WHEREAS, Ch. 39.80 RCW and other laws regarding contracting for consulting services by municipalities allow certain contracts to be awarded by a consultant roster process; and

WHEREAS, in the past, the Issaquah School District No. 411 has established and managed its own Small Public Works and Consulting Services Rosters; and

WHEREAS, the District desires to enter into a contractual relationship with the Municipal Research and Services Center of Washington, MRSC Rosters to establish, maintain and host their Small Public Works and Consulting Services Rosters; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Issaquah School District #411 has determined that these cooperative efforts have been of benefit to the District to improve efficiency and outcomes.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE ISSAQUAH SCHOOL DISTRICT #411, HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- Section 1. Resolution No. 1217 repeals and supersedes previous resolutions pertaining to the Small Public Works Roster and Consulting Services Roster process.
- Section 2. The Issaquah School District No. 411 will contract with the Municipal Research and Services Center of Washington, MRSC Rosters to have their official rosters hosted in the online database for use with small public works contracts and consulting services, developed and maintained by MRSC through MRSC Rosters.

ADOPTED by the Board of Directors the 14th day of March, 2024.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS ISSAQUAH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 411

ATTEST:

Secretary, Board of Directors